

No. 17-1011

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Richard L. Herz  
Marco B. Simons  
Michelle C. Harrison  
EARTHRIGHTS  
INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. This Court should resolve whether the immunity the IOIA affords to international organizations tracks the FSIA.....	1
II. Even apart from the question whether the IOIA tracks the FSIA's immunity rules, this Court's review is warranted.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 6
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11, 12
<i>Nyambal v. International Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2857 (2015).....	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	8
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	9
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	9, 10

<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669, 22 U.S.C. § 288 <i>et seq.</i> (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b) .....	1, 6, 7, 11
22 U.S.C. § 288d.....	6
22 U.S.C. § 288f.....	6
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
Exec. Order No. 13,524, 74 Fed. Reg. 67,803 (Dec. 16, 2009).....	5
Exec. Order No. 11,059, 27 Fed. Reg. 10,405 (Oct. 23, 1962) .....	6
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Ministry of External Affairs, Notification, 2016, Gazette of India, pt. II sec. 3(ii) (July 18, 2016).....	9
